

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NO. 18-35441

MUCKLESHOOT INDIAN TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TULALIP TRIBES, et al.,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District
Court for the Western District of Washington,
Civil Action Nos. 2:17-sp-0002-RSM; 2-cv-09213-RSM
Honorable Ricardo S. Martinez

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

David R. West, WSBA #13680
Donald B. Scaramastra, WSBA #21416
Margaret A. Duncan, WSBA #47876
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER, P.C.
1191 Second Avenue, 18th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939
(206) 464-3939

Richard Reich, WSBA #8178
Robert L. Otsea, Jr., WSBA #9367
Laura Weeks, WSBA #26992
Ann E. Tweedy, WSBA #32957
OFFICE OF THE TRIBAL
ATTORNEY
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe
39015 172nd Avenue SE
Auburn, WA 98092-9763
(253) 939-3311

Attorneys for Appellant Muckleshoot Indian Tribe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. In Final Decision # I, District Judge Boldt Held that the Muckleshoot Tribe’s Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds Included “Fishing Places . . . in the Saltwater of Puget Sound”	6
II. Judge Boldt Repeatedly Confirmed That Final Decision # I Did Not Determine All of the Plaintiff Tribes’ Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds.....	7
III. In Final Decision # I, Judge Boldt Retained Jurisdiction and Adopted Paragraph 25, Which Allows the Parties to Enforce His Rulings and Prove Additional Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds.....	9
A. Paragraph 25(a)(1) Permits Any Party to Request a Determination Whether a Party’s Actions “Are In Conformity With Final Decision # I or This Injunction”	10
B. Paragraph 25(a)(6) Permits Any Party to Request a Determination regarding “the Location of Any of a Tribe’s Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds Not Specifically Determined by Final Decision # I”	11
IV. For 25 Years, All Parties and the Court Understood That Final Decision # I Allowed The Muckleshoot Tribe to Fish Throughout “the Saltwater of Puget Sound”	12
V. Since Final Decision # I, Tribes Have Successfully Invoked Paragraph 25(a)(6) To Request a Determination Regarding Additional Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds	14
A. Nisqually, Puyallup and Squaxin Island Tribes.....	14
B. Makah Tribe	15

C. Upper Skagit Tribe	16
D. Lower Elwha Tribe.....	16
E. Tulalip Tribes	17
F. Suquamish Tribe	17
G. Quileute Tribe and Quinault Nation.....	18
VI. In a Paragraph 25(a)(1) Subproceeding, District Judge Rothstein Narrowly Interpreted Judge Boldt’s Phrase “Fishing Places . . . in The Saltwater of Puget Sound” To Mean Elliott Bay	19
A. Subproceeding 97-1 Was Pleaded as a Paragraph 25(a)(1) Proceeding	19
B. Judge Rothstein Refused To Permit the Muckleshoot Tribe to Introduce New Evidence Regarding the Scope of Its Usual and Accustomed Saltwater Fishing Grounds	21
C. Based on the Evidence Before Judge Boldt in 1973, Judge Rothstein Concluded in 1999 That Judge Boldt Designated Elliott Bay As the Tribe’s Usual and Accustomed Saltwater Fishing Grounds	24
VII. The Tribe Filed This Paragraph 25(a)(6) Proceeding to Determine Its Usual and Accustomed Saltwater Fishing Grounds In Puget Sound Beyond Elliott Bay.....	24
VIII. The District Court Dismissed This Proceeding, Reasoning That When Judge Boldt Found That the Tribe Had Usual and Accustomed Grounds “in the Saltwater of Puget Sound,” He Also Specifically Determined That the Tribe Had No Such Grounds Outside Elliott Bay	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. ISSUE PRECLUSION DOES NOT BAR THE TRIBE FROM PROVING FISHING GROUNDS OUTSIDE ELLIOTT BAY BECAUSE THE TRIBE HAS NEVER BEFORE DONE SO, OR BEEN ALLOWED TO DO SO	29
A. Standard of Review	29

B.	For Issue Preclusion to Apply, the Tribe Must Have Previously Litigated, and Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Litigate, the Same Issue Here.....	29
C.	Whether Judge Boldt “Specifically Determined” the Issues in This Case Presents a Question of Issue Preclusion.....	31
D.	Judge Boldt Never Considered or Concluded That the Tribe Had No Usual and Accustomed Saltwater Fishing Grounds Outside Elliott Bay	33
E.	Judge Rothstein Also Never Determined That the Tribe Had No Usual and Accustomed Fishing Grounds Outside Elliott Bay	36
II.	<i>MUCKLESHOOT v. LUMMI</i> DOES NOT RADICALLY LIMIT PARAGRAPH 25(a)(6)’S AVAILABILITY TO PROVE ADDITIONAL USUAL AND ACCUSTOMED FISHING GROUNDS	41
A.	Standard of Review	42
B.	<i>Muckleshoot v. Lummi</i> Arose from a Paragraph 25(a)(1) Proceeding.....	42
C.	On Appeal, This Court Restricted the Use of Supplemental Findings Based on New Evidence to Determine Judge Boldt’s Intent.....	43
D.	In Prohibiting the Use of New Evidence to Modify a Decree in a Paragraph 25(a)(1) Proceeding, This Court Made No Radical Change to Paragraph 25(a)(6)	44
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS NOT REVISED THE SCOPE OF PARAGRAPH 25(a)(6)	46
A.	Standard of Review	47
B.	The District Court Has Not Narrowed Paragraph 25(a)(6)	47
IV.	JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT BAR THE TRIBE FROM PROVING FISHING GROUNDS OUTSIDE ELLIOTT BAY	51
A.	Standard of Review	51

B. The Tribe Has Consistently Argued It Has Usual and
Accustomed Saltwater Fishing Grounds Beyond

Elliott Bay 51

CONCLUSION 53

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	31
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12
<i>Blackfoot Livestock Comm’n Co. v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 810 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Garity v. APWU Nat’l Labor Org.</i> , 828 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F. 3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 367 B.R. 99 (9th Cir. B.A.P. 2007)	30, 33
<i>Jacobs v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Kobold v. Good Samaritan Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 832 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Maciel v. C.I.R.</i> , 489 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2007)	31, 40
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Quileute Indian Tribe</i> , 873 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>McQuillion v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 369 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988).....	13, 35
<i>Muckleshoot Tribe v. Lummi Indian Tribe</i> , 141 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Muhammad v. Oliver</i> , 547 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	52
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	31, 40
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	30, 32

Scott v. Kuhlmann, 746 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1984) 31

State v. Courville, 36 Wn. App. 615, 676 P.2d 1011 (1983) 35

Steel v. United States, 813 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 30, 41

System Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright, 364 U.S. 642 (1961) 45

Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008) 29, 31, 32

United States v. Lummi Nation, 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014) 49

United States v. Lummi Nation, 876 F.3d. 1004 (9th Cir. 2017) 47, 49

United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe, 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000) 24

United States v. Smith-Baltiher, 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005) 29

United States v. Swift & Co., 286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... 45

United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist., 890 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2018) 47

United States v. Washington, No. C70-9213, 2017 WL 3726774 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2017)..... 47, 49

United States v. Washington, No. C70-9213RSM, 2015 WL 4405591 (W.D. Wash. July 17, 2015) 47, 49

United States v. Washington, 129 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (W.D. Wash. 2015) 18

United States v. Washington, 20 F. Supp. 3d 899 (W.D. Wash. 2008) (compilation of orders)..... 9, 10, 49

United States v. Washington, 19 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 1997) (compilation of orders)..... passim

United States v. Washington, 873 F. Supp. 1422 (W.D. Wash. 1994) 13, 16

United States v. Washington, 18 F. Supp. 3d 1172 (W.D. Wash. 1991) (compilation of orders)..... 4, 10

United States v. Washington, 18 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (W.D. Wash. 1987) (compilation of orders)..... 18

United States v. Washington, 626 F. Supp. 1405 (W.D.
Wash. 1985) (compilation of orders).....15, 16, 17

United States v. Washington, 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D.
Wash. 1978) (compilation of orders).....12, 17, 42

United States v. Washington, 384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D.
Wash. 1974) passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13623

Rules

Rule 12(b)(1)3, 14, 37

Rule 12(b)(6)14

Rule 60(b)(5)51

Other Authorities

Treaty of Medicine Creek, 10 Stat. 1132.....3

Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 9273
